UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE LEVEL OF UNDERSTANDING OF
CASH WAQF AMONG ACIS STUDENTS AT
UITM PUNCAK ALAM

YUSRA NADHIRAH BINTI YUS ARHANUM

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
regulations for Post-Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Yusra Nadhirah Binti Yus Arhanum

Student I.D. No. : 2017606522

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat - IC 110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Thesis Title : The Level of Understanding of Cash Waqf among Acis

Students at UiTM Puncak Alam

Signature of Student : ...

Date : December 2019

i



ABSTRACT

The perception of the community has been synonymous with assuming that waqf only
consists of a property that is permanent and durable. Cash waqf is a trust fund
comprising the fees received by the community and is one of the alternative
instruments in eradicating poverty among Muslims. However the existence of cash
wagqf is still a question mark by most individuals especially among teenagers and
students. In this regard, this study will see how far the student's understanding of cash
waqf. This study was conducted based on the questionnaire survey by respondents,
which are ACIS students at UiTM Puncak Alam. There are 105 respondents who have
been selected in order to complete this study. This study also analyses the data by
using Statistical Package for Social Science (IBM SPSS 21). Based on the findings, it
can be concluded that the level of understanding of cash waqf is at moderate level. It
can also be concluded that some of the respondents are lacking in knowledge about
cash wagqf but they seem interested with cash waqf and they are willing to do it in the
future.

i1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction

Background Of The Study
Problem Statements
Research Objectives
Research Questions

Scope Of The Study
Significance Of The Study

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

Introduction

Review Of Waqf Studies

Wagf Implementation In Higher Education
The Cash Wagqf Debate

Developing Cash Waqf Model

Factor Influencing To Perform Cash Waqf
Cash Wagqf In Malaysia

Conclusion

Introduction

Page

ii
il

iv

viil

ix

AN N WL L D W N

O o0 3 3

16
16



3.2 Type Of Study

3.3 Sampling Method

3.4 Data Collection Instrument

3.5 Data Analysis Instrument

3.6 Method Of Analysis

3.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Findings And Data Analysis

4.2.1

422

423

Demographic And Personal Information Of Respondents

4.2.1.1
4.2.1.2
42.13
4.2.14
4.2.1.5

Gender
Age
Programme
Semester

Spending In A Month

Respondent’s Knowledge About Cash Waqf

4.2.2.1
4222
4223
4224
4225
4.2.2.6

4.2.2.7

42238
4229

Know About Cash Waqf

Know About Cash Waqf From Whom

Know Method To Give Cash Waqf

Have Ever Done Wagf In Cash

Know About Cash Waqf Schemes In Malaysia
Cash Waqf Is Suitable To Be Implemented At
The Institution Of Studies In Malaysia

The Implementation Of Cash Waqf Guarantees
Of Socio-Economics Development Of Muslims
Interested In Learning More About Cash Waqf
Doing Cash Wagqf In The Future

Respondent’s Perspectives On Cash Wagqf

4.2.3.1
4232
4233

Cash Waqf Is Categorized As Movable Waqf
Cash Waqf Is Easier Than Other Waqf

Involvement In Cash Waqf Is Considered As
Sedeqah

vi

16
16
17
19
19
20

21
21
21
22
22
23
24
25
26
27
27
28
34
35
36
37

38

39
41
42
42
43
44



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENTS
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.6 SCOPE OF THE STUDY
	1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
	1.8 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 REVIEW OF WAQF STUDIES
	2.3 IMPLEMENTATION OF WAQF IN HIGHER EDUCATION
	2.4 CASH WAQF DEBATE
	2.5 DEVELOP A CASH WAQF MODEL
	2.6 FACTORS INFLUENCING TO PERFORM CASH WAQF
	2.7 CASH WAQF IN MALAYSIA
	2.8 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 TYPE OF STUDY
	3.3 SAMPLING METHOD
	3.4 DATA COLLECTION INSTRUMENT
	3.5 DATA ANALYSIS INSTRUMENT
	3.6 METHOD OF ANALYSIS
	3.7 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FOUR : FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS
	4.2.1 Demographic and Personal Information of the Respondents
	4.2.1.1 Gender
	4.2.1.2 Age
	4.2.1.3 Programme
	4.2.1.4 Semester
	4.2.1.5 Spending in a Month

	4.2.2 Respondent’s Knowledge about Cash Waqf
	4.2.2.1 Know about Cash Waqf
	4.2.2.2 Know about Cash Waqf from Whom
	4.2.2.3 Know Method to Give Cash Waqf
	4.2.2.4 Have ever Done Waqf in Cash
	4.2.2.5 Know about Cash Waqf Schemes in Malaysia
	4.2.2.6 Cash Waqf is Suitable to be Implemented at The Institution of Studies InMalaysia
	4.2.2.7 The Implementation of Cash Waqf Guarantees of Socio-economicsDevelopment of Muslims.
	4.2.2.8 Interested in Learning More About Cash Waqf
	4.2.2.9 Doing Cash Waqf in the Future

	4.2.3 Respondent's Perspectives on Cash Waqf
	4.2.3.1 Cash Waqf is categorized as Movable Waqf
	4.2.3.2 Cash Waqf is easier than other Waqf
	4.2.3.3 Involvement in Cash Waqf is Considered As Sedeqah
	4.2.3.4 Muslim Community in Malaysia Less Doing Cash Waqf Due to Lack ofKnowledge About It.
	4.2.3.5 Cash Waqf Benefits The Recipient
	4.2.3.6 Economic Development in Cash Waqf can Contribute to the Country
	4.2.3.7 Cash Waqf is One of the Way for University Improvement
	4.2.3.8 Cash Waqf Practice Should Actively Implemented at UiTM Puncak AlamEspecially Among Students


	4.3 DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS
	4.3.1 Discussion of findings for the first objective
	4.3.2 Discussion of findings for the second objective
	4.3.3 Discussion of findings for the third objective

	4.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 CONCLUSION OF THE RESEARCH
	5.3 RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.3.1 Recommendation for Role of the Authority such as Head of Departmentsin the University
	5.3.2 Recommendation for Future Research

	5.4 SUMMARY

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



