UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE LEVEL OF UNDERSTANDING OF CASH WAQF AMONG ACIS STUDENTS AT UITM PUNCAK ALAM

YUSRA NADHIRAH BINTI YUS ARHANUM

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat**

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and regulations for Post-Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Yusra Nadhirah Binti Yus Arhanum

Student I.D. No. : 2017606522

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat - IC 110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Thesis Title : The Level of Understanding of Cash Waqf among Acis

Students at UiTM Puncak Alam

Signature of Student:

Date : December 2019

ABSTRACT

The perception of the community has been synonymous with assuming that waqf only consists of a property that is permanent and durable. Cash waqf is a trust fund comprising the fees received by the community and is one of the alternative instruments in eradicating poverty among Muslims. However the existence of cash waqf is still a question mark by most individuals especially among teenagers and students. In this regard, this study will see how far the student's understanding of cash waqf. This study was conducted based on the questionnaire survey by respondents, which are ACIS students at UiTM Puncak Alam. There are 105 respondents who have been selected in order to complete this study. This study also analyses the data by using Statistical Package for Social Science (IBM SPSS 21). Based on the findings, it can be concluded that the level of understanding of cash waqf is at moderate level. It can also be concluded that some of the respondents are lacking in knowledge about cash waqf but they seem interested with cash waqf and they are willing to do it in the future.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background Of The Study	2
1.3 Problem Statements	3
1.4 Research Objectives	5
1.5 Research Questions	5
1.6 Scope Of The Study	5
1.7 Significance Of The Study	6
1.8 Conclusion	6
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1 Introduction	7
2.2 Review Of Waqf Studies	7
2.3 Waqf Implementation In Higher Education	8
2.4 The Cash Waqf Debate	9
2.5 Developing Cash Waqf Model	10
2.6 Factor Influencing To Perform Cash Waqf	11
2.7 Cash Waqf In Malaysia	12
2.8 Conclusion	15
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	16
3.1 Introduction	16

3.2	Type Of	f Study		16
3.3	Sampling Method			16
3.4	Data Collection Instrument			17
3.5	Data Analysis Instrument			19
3.6	Method Of Analysis		19	
3.7	Conclus	sion		20
CHA	APTER I	FOUR:	FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS	21
4.1	Introduc	etion		21
4.2	Finding	s And Da	ata Analysis	21
	4.2.1	Demog	raphic And Personal Information Of Respondents	22
		4.2.1.1	Gender	22
		4.2.1.2	Age	23
		4.2.1.3	Programme	24
		4.2.1.4	Semester	25
		4.2.1.5	Spending In A Month	26
	4.2.2	Respon	dent's Knowledge About Cash Waqf	27
		4.2.2.1	Know About Cash Waqf	27
		4.2.2.2	Know About Cash Waqf From Whom	28
		4.2.2.3	Know Method To Give Cash Waqf	34
		4.2.2.4	Have Ever Done Waqf In Cash	35
		4.2.2.5	Know About Cash Waqf Schemes In Malaysia	36
		4.2.2.6	Cash Waqf Is Suitable To Be Implemented At	37
			The Institution Of Studies In Malaysia	
		4.2.2.7	The Implementation Of Cash Waqf Guarantees	38
			Of Socio-Economics Development Of Muslims	
		4.2.2.8	Interested In Learning More About Cash Waqf	39
		4.2.2.9	Doing Cash Waqf In The Future	41
	4.2.3	Respon	dent's Perspectives On Cash Waqf	42
		4.2.3.1	Cash Waqf Is Categorized As Movable Waqf	42
		4.2.3.2	Cash Waqf Is Easier Than Other Waqf	43
		4.2.3.3	Involvement In Cash Waqf Is Considered As	44
			Sedenah	